

Proclamation OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF EL DORADO In Recognition of Todd Stanley

Whereas, Todd Stanley, El Dorado County resident and business owner, is a member of the cinematography team for the History Channel's reality television program "Deadliest Catch"; and,

Whereas, after many years and trips that documents events aboard fishing boats in the Bering Sea during the Alaskan king crab and Opilio crab fishing season, the "Deadliest Catch" is shown in 150 countries; and,

Whereas, Todd Stanley and his brother Doug both had been nominated for Emmy Awards in years 2005-2006 and 2006-2007, hopeful for a nomination and win for 2007-2008; and,

Whereas, On September 13, 2008, the "Deadliest Catch" cinematography crew won The Academy of Television Arts & Scientists 2007-2008 Emmy Award for Outstanding Cinematography for Nonfiction for their work on the "No Mercy" episode, Todd Stanley, Producer; and,

Whereas, In 2008, before returning to Alaska, Todd Stanley Productions coordinated with the El Dorado County Visitors Authority, producing "Experience El Dorado", a multi-agency media collaboration, to promote recreation and tourism in El Dorado County, to stimulate the local economy; and,

Whereas, Todd Stanley continues to participate and support "Experience El Dorado", a one-hour television show, that will air once a month, showcasing the best of El Dorado County and the more than 20 communities and townships therein;

Now therefore be it resolved, that the El Dorado County Board of Supervisors congratulate Todd Stanley for his Emmy Award and the Board's appreciation for his continued participation to market and support the economy of the County of El Dorado

Passed by the Board of Supervisors of the County of El Dorado at a regular meeting of said Board, held the 9^{th} day of December, 2008.

Attest: Suzanne Allen de Sanchez Clerk of the Board of Supervisors By:

Deputy Clerk

Chairman, Board of Supervisors